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The past 15 years or so have left the
medical profession in a demoral-

ized condition. Debilitating cuts in
health care budgets, driven by fiscal un-
certainty and neo-liberal politics, have
been accompanied by creeping privati-
zation (and profitization) and the re-
placement of the ideal of public admin-
istration with the ideology of business
management. Physicians, at the hub of
care provision, were seen as the cause of
the “excess” spending in health care —
an excess that justified the cuts — and as
incompetent managers. Physicians-in-
chief of hospital wards and departments
were replaced by managers who had
never seen the sick and dying, and any
talk of professionalism was eyed sus-
piciously as thinly veiled self-interest.

Many physicians have reacted with
frustration, anger and cynicism. Some
have simply retreated from the debate.
Medical schools graduate their students
with a not-so-shiny degree, a $100 000
debt and some tutoring in the art of self-
preservation — how to protect personal
time, control working hours and put
one’s own needs on a par with (or even
ahead of ) those of patients. The high-
quality care that society demands, it is
argued, itself demands the respectful
nurturing of those who provide it. In
Canada, for example, the CMA pro-
claimed a Charter for Physicians,1 which
some critics viewed as a self-serving bill
of physician rights2 and others as a nec-
essary corrective to the erosion of “rea-
sonable working conditions.”3

A third option is to leave this valley of
darkness, climb to a mountain peak, and
proclaim a new vision of things. This is
what a group of European and North
American physicians have done. The
Charter on Medical Professionalism,
proposed by the American Board of In-
ternal Medicine Foundation, the Ameri-
can College of Physicians–American So-
ciety of Internal Medicine Foundation
and the European Federation of Internal

Medicine (see News, page 945),4 rises
above disenchantment by refitting Hip-
pocratic principles to withstand the cor-
rosive effects of globalization, corpo-
ratism, privatization and greed.

The charter is based on 3 fundamen-
tal principles: the primacy of patient
welfare; respect for patient autonomy;
and a commitment to social justice.
These principles entail 10 “professional
responsibilities,” most of which are well
articulated in the literature of medical
ethics. The principle of social justice
leads to 3 responsibilities with a dis-
tinctly contemporary cast: the just dis-
tribution of finite resources (with an
emphasis on providing cost-effective
care); improving access to care (by
eliminating barriers based on educa-
tional, financial and social factors); and
managing conflicts of interest, includ-
ing relationships between industry and
opinion leaders (such as researchers, ed-
itorialists, guideline-writers and even
journal editors).

The charter will be criticized as be-
ing idealistic. It is. But the profession
must remain idealistic and fundamen-
tally altruistic if it is to survive as a pro-
fession and not as a servant of the no-
tion that the market is capable of
producing both prosperity and equity.
The charter should be read, pondered
and discussed. Its emphasis on social
justice addresses a particularly modern
and relevant set of concerns, and we
hope that individual physicians and
their professional organizations will
embrace them. — CMAJ

References
1. Canadian Medical Association Charter for

Physicians [policy]. CMAJ 1999;161(4):430-1.
2. Kenny N, Weijer C, Baylis F. Voting ourselves

rights: a critique of the Canadian Medical Asso-
ciation Charter for Physicians [editorial]. CMAJ
1999;161(4):399-400.

3. MacCarthy D. Why physicians need a charter
[editorial]. CMAJ 1999;161(4):400-1.

4. Medical professionalism in the new millennium:
a physician charter. Ann Intern Med 2002;136(3):
243-6. Available: www.annals.org/issues/v136n3
/full/200202050-00012.html

Hippocrates redux
EDITORIAL • RÉDACTION

Editor • Rédacteur
John Hoey (john.hoey@cma.ca)

Senior Deputy Editor • Rédactrice adjointe principale
Anne Marie Todkill (annemarie.todkill@cma.ca)

Deputy Editor (Scientific) • Rédactrice adjointe, Sciences
Jennifer Douglas (jennifer.douglas@cma.ca)

Associate Editors • Rédacteurs associés
Tom Elmslie (telmslie@scohs.on.ca)

Ken Flegel (kflegel@rvhmed.lan.mcgill.ca)
Anita Palepu (anita@hivnet.ubc.ca)
Erica Weir (erica.weir@utoronto.ca)

Nick Barrowman (Biostatistics • Biostatistique)

Editorial Fellow • Boursier en rédaction médicale
Eric Wooltorton (eric.wooltorton@cma.ca)

Managing Editor • Rédacteur administratif
Randy Chafy (randy.chafy@cma.ca)

News Editor
Rédacteur, informations générales

Patrick Sullivan (patrick.sullivan@cma.ca)

Editors • Rédacteurs
Patricia Lightfoot (patricia.lightfoot@cma.ca)

Jennifer Raiche (jennifer.raiche@cma.ca)
Kate Schissler (kate.schissler@cma.ca) 

Barbara Sibbald (barbara.sibbald@cma.ca)
Steven Wharry (steve.wharry@cma.ca)

Editorial Administrator • Administratrice de rédaction
Carole Corkery (carole.corkery@cma.ca) 

Editorial Assistants • Assistantes à la rédaction
Erin Archibald (erin.archibald@cma.ca)

Wilma Fatica (wilma.fatica@cma.ca)
Melanie Mooy (melanie.mooy@cma.ca)
Joyce Quintal (joyce.quintal@cma.ca)

Translation Coordinator
Coordonnatrice de la traduction

Marie Saumure

Contributing Editors • Rédactrices invitées
Gloria Baker; Charlotte Gray; Peggy Robinson

Editorial Board • Conseil de rédaction
Paul W. Armstrong (Edmonton)

Neil R. Cashman (Toronto)
Deborah J. Cook (Hamilton)

William Ghali (Calgary)
Frank R. de Gruijl (Utrecht, the Netherlands)

David H. Feeny (Edmonton)
Judith G. Hall (Vancouver)
Carol P. Herbert (London)

Neill Iscoe (Toronto)
Alejandro R. Jadad (Toronto)
Jerome P. Kassirer (Boston)

Finlay A. McAlister (Edmonton)
Allison J. McGeer (Toronto)

Harriet L. MacMillan (Hamilton)
David Moher (Ottawa)

Susan Phillips (Kingston)
André Picard (Montréal)

Donald A. Redelmeier (Toronto)
Martin T. Schechter (Vancouver)

Sander J.O. Veldhuyzen van Zanten (Halifax)
Salim Yusuf (Hamilton)

All editorial matter in CMAJ represents the opinions
of the authors and not necessarily those of the Can-
adian Medical Association (CMA). The CMA assumes
no responsibility or liability for damages arising from
any error or omission or from the use of any informa-
tion or advice contained in CMAJ including editori-
als, studies, reports, letters and advertisements.

Tous les articles à caractère éditorial dans le JAMC
représentent les opinions de leurs auteurs et n’engagent
pas l’Association médicale canadienne (AMC). L’AMC
décline toute responsabilité civile ou autre quant à
toute erreur ou omission ou à l’usage de tout conseil
ou information figurant dans le JAMC et les éditoriaux,
études, rapports, lettres et publicités y paraissant.

CMAJ • APR. 2, 2002; 166 (7) 877

© 2002  Canadian Medical Association or its licensors


